Rule 2,47

Insert full nameqs) and
address{es) of the
adrmmistrator(s)

({b) Insert dates

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report 2 ° 2 4 B

Name of Company
Groundwork South West

Company Number
02632905

In the

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Birmingham Distnct Registry
[full name of court]

Court case number (For court use only)
8242 of 2012

We(a)

lan J Gould and Chnistopher Kim Rayment of BDO LLP, 123 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

157
11 October 2013

To

1)
10 Apnl 2014

Signed ,./ ! \S\

For the Joint Admimistrators

Dated '3}5‘/’4'

Contact Details
You do not have o give any contact information in the

box opposite but If you d
10 contact you if there {s
contact information that

searchers of the public record

FRIDAY

l

lan J Gould

o, it will help Companies Housa

a query on the form  The Tel 0121 352 6200

you give will be visfble to
DX Number

123 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
lI |I || " |||l||m || Ill Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A380CGO0"

16/05/2014 #305

FODIDANICS W er

Doc Ref Forr 2 248 - Adminisirator's progress report docm Rey 11/10




I B DO Tel +44 (0)121 352 6200 125 Colmore Row

e — Fax +44 (0)121 352 6222 Birmingham
www bdo co uk B3 35D
Private and Confidential
14 May 2014
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
THE HIGH COURT Your ref.
THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES Our ref- 4022052/KOR/IM

Direct ine 0121 265 7220
Email ilyas multam@bde co uk

Dear Sirs
Groundwork South West In Administration (“the Company™)

Report to creditors on the progress of the admimstration pursuant to Rules 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

We write to give you a fourth progress report on the conduct of the Administration for the penod
from 11 October 2013, being the date after the period covered by my third progress report, to 10
Apnil 2014 (“the Penod™).

Please note that on 13 December 2013, an order was made by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Compames Court in London, No. 8808 removing James Stewart-Koster as Jont
Administrator of the Company and appointing Christopher Kim Rayment of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore
Row, Birmsngham, B3 35D, as Joint Adrmmistrator 1n his place.

The following schedules are attached to this report:

Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix B Form 2 24B Admimistrators’ progress report

Appendix C A summary of the Joint Admimstrators’ receipts and payments
account for the penod from 11 October 2013 to 10 Apni 2014

Appendix D An analysis of the Joint Admimistrators’ time charged to the
Admimistration from 11 October 2013 to 10 April 2014

Appendix E An analysis of the Joint Admnmistrators’ time charged to the

Adminmistration from 11 October 2013, being the date of appointment
to 10 Apnl 2014
Appendix F A creditors’ gude to administrators’ fees

1. General overview

11 This 1s our fourth progress report on the Admimstration of the Company, prepared and
distnbuted 1n accordance with Rules 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (the “Rules”).

12 This report covers the period from 11 October 2013 (being the day after the penod
cavered by our third progress report) to 10 Apnil 2014 (“the Penod”).

4022052/RDT/IM/ G

Details of the authorising bodies of the wnsalvency appointment takers of BDO LLP are available at www bda co ul/serdces/business restructuring/authorising
bodies of insolvency appaintment takers

BDO LLP, a UX Limited tiability partnership registered In England and Wales under number QC305127, {s a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and farms part of the interational BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names is open to {nspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1ll 7EU  BDO LLP is autharised and regulated by the Financlal Conduct Authonty to conduct fnvestment business @




2.1

2.2

This report should be read in conjunction with the Admimstrators’ Proposals (“the
Proposals”) 1ssued 1 July 2012, our first progress report 1ssued in December 2812, our
second progress report 1ssued 1n Apnl 2013 and our third progress report 1ssued 1n
October 2013.

The Admnistrators Proposals

Under paragraph 52(1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the “Act”), a
meeting of creditors was not convened due to there being insuffictent property to enable
a distnbution to unsecured creditors.

The Admmstrators’ Proposals were deemed to have been approved without modification
on 27 July 2012 as no creditor(s) by value of mare than 10% of the Company’s total
creditors requested a meeting (of creditors). The Admimistrators’ Proposals were.

() the Jont Admimstrators do all such things and generally exercise all of their
powers as admmstrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they in their
discretion consider desirable or expedient 1n order to achieve the purposes of the
admmstration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise
the realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals.

(m) 1f thought appropnate, a creditors’ committee be formed. (No committee was
formed }

() the Joint Admimistrators be discharged from liability in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, 28 days after filing their final progress
report in the Admimstration,

(w) the Joint Admimstrators at their sole discretion and at a time they feel 1s
appropnate, either.

(v) File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companes to place
the Company into creditors’ voluntary hiquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 of the Act 1986 and that lan James Gould and Jim Stewart-Koster of
PKF (UK) LLP (the Jont Admimstrators) be appointed Joint Liqundators, or any
other person(s) be appointed higudator(s) of the Company in accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of the same,

OR

= make application to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79
of Schedule Bt of the Act, following which, the Joint Admimstrators request




|IBDO

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

41

4.2

4.3

that the Company be compulsonly wound-up and lan James Gould and Jim
Stewart-Koster (the Joint Admimstrators) may be appointed Joint Liquidators, 1f
they so desire,

OR

s file the necessary return at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

Statutory objectives

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Jont Admimstrators are
required to perform our functions with the objective of:

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
hikely 1f the Company were wound up (without first bewng 1n Adrmimistration), or

c) realising property n order to make a distrbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The first statutory cbjective, 3(1) (a) of Schedule B1 of the Act, cannot be achieved as
the level of creditors habilities meant that 1t would not be possible to rescue the
Company as a gong concern.

The amounts realised from the Company's assets have been substantially less than
anticipated at the commencement of the Administration and therefore the second
statutory objective, 3(1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, will not be actneved.

We consider that the third statutory objective, 3(1) (c) of Schedule B1 of the Act, has
been accomplished n that property has been realised n order to make a distnbution to
the secured creditors,

Exit from Administration

Based on present information, there wall be nsufficient funds available to enable a
distrbution to the Company’s preferential and unsecured creditors

The Admimistration period was previously extended for a penod of twelve months by
Order of the Court from 28 May 2013 to 27 May 2014, for the purpose of marketing and
achieving a sale of the Company’s long leasehold property known as Sandon Court (“the
Property”), and to afford time to continue to pursue the Company’s debtors

The Sale of the Property completed on 30 January 2014 for a selling price of £265,000.




|IBDO

4.4

4.5

51

5.2

53

54

55

5.6

57

5.8

5.9

However, we are n the process of finalising debt collections and anticipate that we will
be n positien to conclude all matters in the Admmstration pnor to 27 May 2014, being
the date the Company will automatically exit the Admimstration

It 1s our intention to exit the Admimistration by way of dissolution of the Company
Asset realisations

The following assets were realised 1n the Penod

Post administration trading

As advised in previous reports, following our appointment, the Company continued to
deliver on certain contracts under our supervision. The circumstances surrounding this
decision are detailed 1n the Proposals.

Duning the Penod, all remawmng tracing accounts were finalised and the Company
suffered a bad debt of £2,358 from the post admimstration trading penod This has
resulted in reducing the overall profit to £22,028 for the Administration as a whole

Book debts

Dunng this penod, we have been unable to realise any further amounts 1n respect of
book debts This 15 mainly due to vanous disputes that have been raised by the
Company's customers giving them entitlement to contractual set-offs for breach of
contract.

However, we have nstructed Messrs Shoosrmiths LLP to pursue certain debts which we
believe to be collectable We estimate that approximately £5,000 wilt be received nto
the Admimstration estate prior to 27 May 2014, after which we will conclude the
Admimstration and dissolve the Company

Long leasehold property known as Sandon Court
The sale of the Property completed on 30 January 2014 for a selling price of £265,000.

As advised in previous reports, a portion of the property was occupied by a tenant, GMB
Umon (“GMB”) under the terms of a lease which terminated in September 2021. The
lease also contained a break clause which GMB sought to exercise n order to end their
tenancy.

With the assistance of our property agents, Colliers International LLP and Willam Lean
(property and development consultant) we entered into negotiations with GMB with a
view to allowing GMB to exercise the break clause, pay an appropriate sum to the
Company for dilapidations and, allow GMB to remain in the property for a penod of six
months under a hicense to occupy agreement,

As a result, we have made the following realisations during the Period of the report and
1n the Admimstration as a whole:



|IBDO

5.10

7.1

7.2

81

B2

8.3

8.4

£ Period of Report From the Date of
Appointment to

date

Dilapidation 19,150 19,150
Rent 13,644 41,779
Total 32,794 60,929

Other realisations

Duning the Pentod, the following sundry amounts were received
« Bankinterest of £67.

Outstanding matters

As advised earlier n this report, we are n the process of finalising book debt collections,
after which, we will seek to finaise the Admmstration with a view to exiting the
Admimistration by way of dissolution of the Company. This witl be prior to 27 May 2014,
being the date our term mn office as Joint Admimistrators expires.

Investigations

As Jownt Admimistrators, we have a statutory duty to undertake an investigation into the
financial affairs of the Company and the conduct of any person we believe to have been
a director or shadow director of the Company in the three years pnor to the
commencement of the Administration. Our findings have been submutted n a
confidential report to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills

Creditors are wnvited to advise us of any matters relating to the Company's affairs whnch
they have not already brought to our attention.

Secured Creditors

According to the records maintained by the Registrar of Compames, the Company’s
bankers, National Westrminster Bank Plc (“NatWest”), has the benefit of a debenture
confernng fixed and floating charges over the whole of the Company and 1ts undertaking,
created on 11 August 2011 and registered at Compames House on 13 August 2011.

Our legal adwvisors have confirmed that NatWest hold a valid debenture agawnst the
Company

According to Company records, NatWest are owed the sum of approximately £840,000.
Daily interest continues to accrue against this sum.

Dunng the Penod, a distnbution payment of £290,000 has been made to NatWest under
its fixed charge debenture Total Payments to NatWest from the date of Admimistration
equate to £365,000




9.2

10.

10.1

102

1.

12,

12.1

12.2

We anticipate that NatWest will suffer a shortfall in this regard
Preferential Creditors

As advised 1 previous reports, the majonty of the Company’s employees were made
redundant on 16 May 2012. Further redundancies were made on the day of our
appointment and during the trading penod. The claims of the Company’s employees are
estimated as follows:

£
Preferential creditor claims
Employees 11,164
Redundancy Payments Office 96,737

107,901
Due to insufficient realisations, there will not be a distribution to preferential creditors
n this matter
Unsecured Creditors
According to the directors’ statement of affairs the Company’s Liabilities to non
preferential creditors as at the date of appointment totalled £715,103. Claims recewved

to date equate to £495,786.

There are insufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to the Company’s
unsecured creditors.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act requires Admimistrators to set aside a prescnibed amount of the
Company’s “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property 1s
the amount of property that would otherwise be available for satisfaction of holders of
debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the Company on or
after 15 September 2003.

A prescribed part calculation will not be required as the amount of net property 1s £mi.
Administrator’s Remuneration and disbursements

Pre-appointment costs

As advised in the Proposals, our time costs up to the date of our appointment on 28 May
2012 amount to £31,430 which represents 101 hours at an average hourly rate of £311. To
date, no fees have been charged 1n respect of our pre-appointment costs

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the adrmimstration s
subject to approval in accordance with Rule 2 67(A) of the Rules. A request was put to




12.4

12.5

12 6

127

128

12.9

12.10

the relevant creditors with a proposal to cap our pre-appointment fees to the sum of
£25,000 as opposed to the value of our time costs. However, this propesal was rejected

As a result of the aforementioned rejection, we will not be drawing any pre-appointment
costs

Post Appointment Time costs

In the Admmmistrators’ Proposals, we advised that there would be nsufficient funds
available to enable a distnbution to the unsecured non-preferential creditors of the
Company. Therefore, approval of our remuneration has been sought from and approved
by the secured creditors 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules.

Total post appointment time costs incurred from the date of Admmistration to 10 April
2014 amounts to £138,683 which represents 809 hours at an average hourly rate of £171.

Post appointment time costs incurred 1n the period from 11 October 2013 to 10 Apnl 2014
amount to £15,034 which represents 90 hours at an average hourly rate of £167.

We would advise that the sum of £88,906 has been charged and paid in respect of these
time costs of which £11,500 has been charged during the Period of this report. |
anticipate our costs will not be recovered n full.

A detailed analysis of the time costs incurred 1s enclosed and the charge-out rates for the
penod are summarised as follows:

Average rate

Staff grade {E per hour)
Partner / Director 461 - 319
Semor Manager / Manager 295 - 230
Supervisor 185
Admmstrator / Support Staff 156 - 62

These amounts are denved by reference to BDO LLP’s normal rates for time properly
given by me and my staff wn attending to matters arising in this insolvency Where
members of our staff have been emptoyed on this insolvency they have been so based on
their expenence and abibties 1in dealing with a case of this nature. Where appropnate,
certain staff dealt with a speafic area of the Admimistration due to their specialist skills
in that area. We should advise you that our scale rates increase from time to time over
the penod of the administration of each insolvency.

All staff who have waorked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff,
have charged time directly to the assignment and are included tn the analysis of time
spent The cost of staff employed in central administration functions 1s not charged
directly to the assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out rates.




12.11

12 12

12.13

12 14

12.15

12.16

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ rights n
relation to nsolvency practitioners’ fees, can be obtained by visiting our website. The
relevant gunde can be accessed through www.bdo co.uk/cgtf. A copy of the guide can be
provided upon request by contacting this office.

Dunng the Penod, the following costs were ncurred (in relation to floating charge
realisations unless otherwise stated):

Legal fees and Disbursements £5,000

Legal fees in connection with the property asset £10,444
Selling Agents and Valuers Fees £6,300

Property Insurance and Management Costs £2,074

Utality Bills £1,936

Statonary & Postage £44

Storage Costs £218

Other property expenses £575

Insurance of Assets £1,380

Bank charges of £17

For the avoidance of doubt, we do not propose to charge internal disbursements, known
as Category 2 disbursements to the Admmistration estate,

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value
of the total unsecured creditors, including the value of theirr own claim, or with the
perrmssion of the Court, may make a formal request 1n wnting to the Admimistrators for
further information about the remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admimstration
costs) set out n this report, pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules as amended. Such
request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the progress report

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the total unsecured creditors, including the value of their own claim or the
permission of the Court, may make an application to the Court to challenge the
Administrators’ remuneration or other expenses pursuant to Rute 2,109 of the Rules as
amended. Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of recept of the progress
report which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of expenses in
question, Formal notification of the application must be sent to the Administrators at
least 14 days before the hearing,

Rights of Creditors

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considening complaints n
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint te me but
are not satished with the response from me then you should visit
http://www.bis gov uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will
find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.




13. Final remarks

13.1  We trust the above provides you with sufficient information, but 1f you require more or
have any questions please contact Ilyas Multani on 0121 265 7220

Yours faithfully

S
A §
lan J Gould and Christopé ayment
Joint Admimistrators




APPENDIX A - STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name Groundwork South West

Registration number 02632905

Registered office 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

address

Court details High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham Distrnct

Registry No. 8242 of 2012

Admimistrator(s) details lan J Gould and Chnstopher Kim Rayment
BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

IP numbers: 7866 and 6775

Appointed 28/05/2012

Court Order: On 13 December 2013, a Court Order, was
obtained allowing for Jim-Stewart- Koster to vacate office and
Chnstopher Kim Rayment of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row,
Birmingham, B3 35D to be appointed Joint Administrator in his
place.

Other Resignations: N/A

Function (Schedute B1 The Joint Admimistrators are to act jointly and severally in
para 100(2)) all matters relating to the admmstration.

Details of The Admimstration was extended for a penod of twelve
admimstration months from 28 May 2013 to 27 May 2014, via an Order
extension granted by the High Court

As discussed n the body of this report, the Property sale
completed on 30 January 2014 and we anticipate that all
matters in respect of the Admimstration will be finahsed
pnor to 27 May 2014. The Company will exit the
Admimstration via dissolution.

10




Rule 2.47

Insert full namef(s) and
address{es) of the
administrator(s}

(b} Insert dates

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report 2 ° 2 4 B

Name of Company
Groundwork South West

Company Number
02632905

In the
The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Birmingham Distnict Registry
[full name of court]

Court case number (For court use only)
8242 of 2012

we'®

lan J Gould and Chnistopher Kim Rayment of BDO LLP, 123 Colmore Row, Birrmngham, B3 35D

administrators of the above company attach a progress repert for the period

From

o)
11 October 2013

Zt __“
Signed

To

}
r 10 April 2014

For the Joint Admimistrators

Dated "*’/‘/"‘f

Doc Ref Foan 2 248 - Admiistrator's progress report docm Rev 11/10




Groundwork South West
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 11/10/2013 From 28/05/2012
of Affairs To 10/04/2014 To 10/04/2014
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales (2,358 33) 40,992 61
Other Income NIL 30,000 00
(2,358 33) 70,992 61
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour NIL 41,404 04
NIL (41,404 04)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Indirect Labour NIL 5,769 24
Rates NIL 1,712 08
Bank Charges NiL 78 89
NIL {7,560 21)
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) {2,358 33) 22,028 36

Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

13 May 2014 10 49




Groundwork South West

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/10/2013 From 28/05/2012
of Affairs To 10/04/2014 To 10/04/2014
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
350,000 00 Sandon Court 265,000 00 265,000 00
10,000 00 Saltash Parkway NIL 105,995 00
Income from Sandon Court 32,794 14 60,929 48
Rent Deposit Surplus NIL 273 30
Legal Fees and Disbursements (10,444 20) (17,944 20)
Selling Agents and Valuers Fees (6,300 00) {11,829 71)
Goodwill NIL 200
Insurance & Management Costs (2,074 23) {12,130 14)
Other Property Expenses NIL {442 28)
Office Holder's Fee (7,461 00) (10,805 00)
Utiity Bills - Sanden Court (1,935 71) {4,711 59)
(414,225 00) Amounts due to National Westminster {290,000 00) {365,000 00)
(20,421 00) 9,336 86
ASSET REALISATIONS
Royal Mail Refund NIL 19 86
26,000 00 Computer Equipment NIL NIL
750 00 Tools & Equipment NIL NIL
18,000 00 Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
Chattel Assets NIL 46,006 70
5,250 00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
200,000 00 Book Debts NIL 97,142 17
Tax Refund NIL 151 59
Petty Cash NIL 167 43
Bank Interest Net of Tax 67 09 227 24
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) (2,358 33) 22,028 36
Deposit refund NIL 180 00
South West Water Refund NIL 192 10
(2,291 24) 166,115 45
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 120 00
Preparation of S of A NIL 5,187 70
Office Holders Fees 4,039 00 78,100 54
Key Holder Fee NIL 150 00
Payroll Fees NIL 27000
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 5,000 00
BT - Internet Services NIL 1,735 92
Legal Fees 5,000 00 31,511 97
Utility Bills NIL 1,449 74
Non-Reclamable VAT NIL. 6500
Statronery & Postage 43 65 5365
Motor & Travel NIL 656 92
Storage Costs 218 25 3,522 14
Statutory Advertising NIL 149 26
Rents & Service Charges NIL 2,957 00
Other Property Expenses 57500 670 00
Insurance of Assets 1,379 59 1,379 59
Wages & Salaries NIL 3263326
Bank Charges 16 74 38 69
(11,272 23) (165,651 38)

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

13 May 2014 10 48




Groundwork South West
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/10/2013 From 28/05/2012

of Affairs To 10/04/2014 To 10/04/2014
UNSECURED CREDITORS

(612,329 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL

(429 00) Income Recerved in Advance NIL NIL

(528 00) Credit Card NIL NIL

(5,171 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL

{13,273 00) Landfill Tax Funds NIL NIL

{83,373 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL

NIL NIL

(519,328 00) (33,984.47) 9,800.93

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Recewvable 6,931 34

Bank 2 - Current 15,624 41

Bank 1 - Current 573 51

Trade Creditors {13,800 00)

VAT Payable 47167

9,800 93

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 13 May 2014 10 49




APPENDIX D - TIME COSTS ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 11 OCTOBER 2013 TO 10 APRIL
2014

13



FIESOTI N Lo STyl v oL ) 102 AOWG 11 4 SOOI AT Ty}
6 991 09 EEQ'SEH OF 06 0F €18 0f 8 0L 6¥5'8 €6 19 08 16} S} S8 95€ 56 | 01 928t 0s £1 £F 065°L Sk E Iv10L
- - - - - - - - - - - - . . %d0M 1310 A
- - - - - - - - - - - - - @INso[3 puw UopPNqRJIsIg [
£ 093 00 PrO'E 00 8} 09 K0T 0T € 08 9:2') 09 £ - - - - 0% 99 ot o 06 48 061 Bupuoday |
[ £ 473} 06 FRO'L 0L S - - OF FI5 [0 4 - . - - 05 09§ 061 - - SUIRD 203D 4
00 B€) 09 LT 0z o - 09 LT 0z 0 - - - - - - - - siagew sadoiduy o
- - - - - - - - - - - - 1T poyHa. BuipRs) 3
SL kL) ST RLV'E Q8 3 - OF $80's 5B 9 - - - 00 §5%'T 006 6 LEF g6 0 Buywap/suopesoas pue Jassy 3
118143 9 1T ot 8l 0% 90¢ ot s 08 616 ol L 038 L6l 113 S8 95E 56 | 01 1T5 [+ir 4 09 9.1 090 USRRGSINIWPR |Ri8ue)
00 9E) 0z &6 or o - - 0z S§ oro . - - - - - - ASayuqs puw Bujuueld 3
- - - - . - - . - - - - - augujodde uo sdns g
- - - - - - - - - - - IFRTW suguedde aid v
H/id 3 Jangep sanoy 3 enjep sJnoH 7 anRA SInoH Fanjep sIneH LT sinoy T NRA SINGH 3 anpes SINoH uopduasag
ALV ATHNOH
FOVHIAY ‘TYl0L 4JY1S YIHLD HOIVHLSINWAY HOLVYLSINIWAY HOINIS HIDYNYW INVISISSY HIDYNYW HINLWVd

FLOZ MDY 01 03 £1OT JBQEID0 || Wy popsad sy Lo #qEdi|dde 5630l pUB PARIRYD LI JO ARUILNG

UGREASIUIUPY U} IS3M 1AN0S HIoMpUnoig

WHUUBISIT Jo DN




APPENDIX E - TIME COSTS ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 MAY 2012 TO 11 APRIL 2014

i4




Lot ] v 01 o4 €107 s 1§ oV LT

FIOTAGLL 3R
9% 991 09 2he'6L oL 8ll 0% 060°1L [T §2 ¥SR'GL 0g FiLL 0T Trl SEF SE §FF X4 S2 9rE's §6 £f SESET'T ik Tviol
il 0z L06 08 L 0T LIT or v 00 SBE o5z - - - - 00 5¥T ool - - oM IBA0 A
. - - - - - - - - - - atnso|d puw uopngnosiq r
T 991 00 852°€ o9 4l 08 ¥0Z 0T e oF ¥06°L 03 €4 - - - 0s 88 (1] O£ 090'} 0tz Bupiodey |
96 LET 09 ESr°y 0 &b - - 08 8Y0°4 094 - - - 09 THE'C or i 114} oz o SWIR)2 JO3PRA) H
1z 200 59 101 560 - 59 10} 560 - - - - - - - sionew sakoidul o
00 gE1 09 S48 0T 9 - 09 588 -] - - - - - fuagyeel pajuas Bujpesr 4
26 991 §0 LTE°¥L 0% C8 oF Zot o9t 06 05£°6 50 89 - - - 08 S58'Y DT &t C6 LEP 60 Bujjeap/SUCnEs|Ras PUR J0SSY 3
1L LSE 01 TOK'S §L 5E 00 Z8¥ 098 0Z Z68'} oL £ 0T ThL St SE SFF SkT 56981} sTs or 5K9 or | UCRROSIUIWPE [2I8UD
¥0 €61 oz £ir 0Lt 0T &4 0L o 00 94T 00z - - - - 00 911 oo - Admans pue Bujsueld 3
- B - - - - - - - - - - - wasunujodde uo sdms g
- - - - - - - - - - - - - SIaew juaugujodde aid ¥
H/dTF EE LTI iney 7 oA sINoH EXLILTS Sanoy Fanjes snoy 3 anjep sInoy FnRA [T EXLITTY NG uopduoseg
LYY ARINOH
IHvdIAY pLATSY 44¥1S HIHLO HOLVULSINIWAY HOLVHLSININAY HOINIS YIDVNYW LNVLSISSY HIDVNYW WINLYYd

UONROFUALPY U1 153 INCE SHOMPUTIOID

P1OZ 1KY 01 € £10Z Sunr | wodj popad auy 40) 8|quajidde s3q2. pur palizy3 awp jo Avwwing

JUFWUT|SST JO BTN




bZ'LE9  OV'¥96'50L LL¥Zy ST L0T'PS 0£8. Sl 66C) §9.  09'2Z£6'L G5 0ZL 02 5¥8'8¢
0LPS 0B 1Ov'6 0oZr 00 P99's ovez 0z ezp 000 00O 0E0L 09¥iSE 1e6po| pue swnjas O¥9 Buipnow) soueydwo) Aioinels
oLty 0Ot Zew'L 0682 0OBSOB'E 0Z0 ozoe 0L0  ovoZ 0SGL 06 820'G uouRNSIUILPY [BJaUaD
052  08°€s8°L 0LZ  0Z.i9¢ 000 000 000 000 08¥  0998¥L uoneByr/eauspuodsasio) |efe
086  0D0Lt'L ors 09zl 0.0 02921 o0 000 0.0 069012 Buipuog % eoueINSU]
0LZL 0Z9Z')) 0629 09¢Zb's 000 000 000 000 0Z6 092282 Buiped | juswiuoddy jsod
LT 09'S€Z 080 08801 co0 000 000 000 ovo  o0gozl suoljesieay J9ssy JoyIQ
0£SlL 06v8Z'c 062 01 900'L 000 000 000 000 ov. 088222 SUONESIIESY 1gaq yoog
ors 0L ovL 0LS  09€£69 0g0  05z¢ 000 000 000 Q00 SUCIESI[EaY Yo0IS
0£ 0Z) 06 ££9'6) 0Ztot 09 LiZ'el 000 000 000 000 0L 6L 0 ZZ6's uonesi|eay Jassy paxid
00651 Ol ZE€'¢2 0E 19 0ZeZso'e 0929 096.0'CL 000 000 0L0L  0£SilE swie| sakojdwz
S9'6Z  00°cll't 0E€Z 008SL'E S0 L 09 081 000 000 0E 1l OF peb SJ0JIP2IY) [eNuaIRaId UON
0z0 00 09 000 000 000 Q00 020 0009 000 000 sloppasd |enudisiald
oLL 08 10O} 069 0¥ gcs 000 Q00 000 000 020  0FES (dH pue asea) jo Buipnjoul) siolipsi) painoag Ajued
0L'ZL 06 PPLE 090 0919 0L 0 0L 8l 000 000 OF L1 0Z Gb9'E (918 'spuny soy Buunoooe/Guiodal) sioypal) painoeg
oL¥lL Ol 6ZZ'c 0£8  088ZL')L 000 000 000 00O 086  0£00L'CZ YOM 9861 vaadD
006 599524 0z9  0zzZTS 001 09 181 001 00 ¥$Z 080  S066Z sali(iqer Xe | S19p|oH 830
oLl 09 671 0Ll 096%L 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonnquisig % spuaping
9rTL SSBEL'LL L 25 S5 6BS'S G6E  SPLOL GE9 OV 965'L 686 Gl ESZ'E Ajjesauan uonound buuaiyseg
099  0S1vT') 0Lt  OZ6EY 000 000 000 000 061 0€ Z08 Buiyg g sewewwWNg awi |,
0S50 OFSze's 0LO0  09¢lL 00! 0T 621 000 000 or6  09Zgl'C Buuonuoly 3 Buuue)y
orz 00288 000 000 000 000 000 000 orZ  o002ss maInay Jabeuely louaguaupey
SINOH (3) Junowy SINOKH {3) Junowy SINOH {3} Junowy SINOH (3) unowy SINOH (3) 3unowy SHSE]
00°EiL3 00°8Z13 00°613 00°£S23 00°22c3 {noy tad 1509 abeiany
Jojensiuiwpy
jejol JUEISISSY | ._Oum.._uw_:_:._v.ﬂ 101U3g s‘_om__?_on:w ._mmm:as_ J0)23l1g J Jouued apels)
ISOM YINOG Ylompunols cs0zeor Jualo

€1L02/S0/LE 03 ZLOZ ABIN 8T Wi pouad 8y 40 S}S003LIL SISP|OHSIJQ JO SISAleuUY 6dIS



|IBDO

APPENDIX F - A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

15




I BDO A Creditors’ Gulde to Administrators’ Fees

L~ ]
1 Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets, The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of thelr debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act
as administrator, The Insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
determine the basis of the administrator's fees, This gulde is intended to help creditors be aware of thelr
rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basls on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses Incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider
to be excessive,

2 The nature of administration

2 1 Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an Insolvency practitioner and
the protection of the court with the following objective:

e rescuing the company as a golng concern, or
« achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely If the company were wound
up without first being in administration,

or, If the administrator thinks nelther of these objectives is reasonably practicable

+ realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferentlal creditors.

3 The creditors’ committee

3,1 The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minfmurn of 3 and a maximum of 5 members.
One of the functions of the committee Is to determine the basls of the administrater’s remuneration. The
committee is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator s required to held
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposats The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held elther at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the
cammittee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one, The committee has power to
summen the administrator to attend before it and provide Information about the exercise of his functions,

4 Fixing the administrater’s remuneration

4.1 The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2,106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shatl be fixed:

» a5 apercentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

» by reference to the time properly glven by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the administratlon, or

+ as aset amount,

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the administrator, Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator,

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneratlon is to be fixed. Whera it {s fixed as a percentage, It Is for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where it is a set amount, to determine that amount. Rute
2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

« the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the adminlistrator;

» the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
dutles;

» the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

4.2 If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requislte determination (and
provided the circumstances described In paragraph 4.3 do not apply), the adminlstrator’s remuneration may be

1ol 7 Revisad 2011




I B DO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

fixed by a resolutlion of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the
committee, If the remuneration Is not fixed In any of these ways, It will be fixed by the court on application by
the administrator, but the administrator may not make such an application unless he has first tried to get his
remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later than 18 months
after his appointment.

4.3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has Insufficlent property to enable a distribution te be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In this
case, If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

» each secured creditor of the company; or
* if the administrator has made or intends to make a distributlon to preferentlal creditors -
- each secured crediter of the company; and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would,

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors” meeting in such cases unless a meeting {s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be obtalned by correspondence.

5. Review of remuneration

51 Where there has been a material and substantial change In circumstances since the basls of the
administrator’s remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed, The request must
be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original
approval,

6. Approval of pre-administration costs

6.1 Sometimes the administrator may nead to seek approval for the payment of costs in cannection with
preparatery work incurred before the company went into adminfstration but which remain unpaid. Such costs
may relate to work done elther by the administrator or by another Insolvency practitioner, Disclosure of such
;:osts must be Included {n the administrator's proposals and should follow the principles and standards set out
n section 7,

6.2 Where there is a creditors’ committee, it s for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment [f there is no commitiee or the committee does not make the
necessary determination, or if it does but the administrator, or cther insolvency practitioner who has incurred
pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting
of creditors. Where the clrcumstances described in paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by
the same creditors as approve the administrator’s remuneration,

6.3 The administrater must convene a meeting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving
the payment of pre-administration costs if requested to do sa by another Insolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs, If there is no determination under these provislons, or if there is but the administrator or
other {nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficlent, the administrator may apply to
the court for a determination.

7 What infarmation should be provided by the administrator?

7.1 When fixIng bases of remuneration

7.1.1 When seeking agreement for the basls or bases of remuneration, the administrator should provide
sufficient supparting Information to enable the cammittee or the creditors to make an Informed judgement as
to whether the basis sought is appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the case, The nature and

extent of the Informatlon provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which approval
1s being sought. The appendix to this gulde sets out a suggested format for the provision of information,

o7 Revised 2011




l BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees

7.1.2 I any part of the remuneration {s sought on a time costs basis, the adm{nistrator should provide details of
the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who have
heen or who are lkely to be involved in the time costs aspects of the case. 7.1.3 The administrator should also
provide detalls and the cost of any work that has been or Is intended to be sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carrled out by the administrator or his or her staff.

7.1.4 If work has already been carried out, the administrator should state the proposed charge for the period
to date and provide an explanation of what has been achleved in the period and how it was achieved, sufficlent
to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge Is reasonable in the
circumstances of the case, Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs basls, the administrator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and
analysed by approprlate activity. The adminfstrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the administrator or his or her staff.,

7.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The administrator Is required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph 8.1
below). When reporting petlodically to creditors, In addition to the matters specified in paragraph 8.1, the
administrator should provide an explanation of what has been achleved in the peried under review and how it
was achleved, sufficlent to enable the progress of the case to be assessed. Creditors should be able to
understand whether the remuneration charged Is reasonable in the circumstances of the case (whilst
recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that
might be perceived as bringing no added value for the estate). Where any remuneration is on a time costs
basls, the administrator should disclose the charge In respect of the perlod, the time spent and the average
charge out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity. If there have
been any changes to the charge-out rates durlng the perfod under revlew, rates should he disclosed by grades
of staff, split by the perlods applicable. The administrator should also provide detalls and the cost of any work
that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwlse be carried out by the administrator or his or her staff.

7.3 Disbursements and other expenses

7.3 1 Costs met by and reimbursed to the administrator in connection with the administration should be
appropriate and reasonable, Such costs will fall Into two categorles:

e Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both
to the administration and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the administrater or his or her staff,

« Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the administration but not to
a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the administration on a proper and reasonable basls, for example, business mileage.

Category 1 dishursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the administrator shauld be prepared
to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses, Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as the administrator’s remuneration. When seeking
approval, the administrator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge is
being made.

7.3.2 The following are not permissible:
a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;
an administration fee or charge additional to the administrator’s remuneration;

recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and flnance
charges.

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

8.1 The administrator is required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly Intervals, The report must
include.

« details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken during the perfod of the report to fix it);

Iof 7 Revised 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

« {f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, irrespective of
whether it was actually pald during that period (except where it Is fixed as a set amount, In which
case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of the report);

» if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during
the perlods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done during those
perlods, Irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

a statement of the expenses Incurred by the administrator during the perlod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period;

the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved;

a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further informatlon, as explained in paragraph 8.2, and
their right to challenge the adminfstrator’s remuneration and expenses,

8.2 Within 21 days of recelpt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide further
{nfarmation about the remuneration and expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set out in the report, A
request must be in writing, and may be made elther by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors {including himsetf) or the permission of the
court, -

8.3 The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that:

e the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, ot

» disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected to lead to
violence agalnst any person, or

s the administrator {s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relatlon te the Information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the Information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’s refusal to provide the requested
Information, or the expiry of the 14 days time Umit for the provision of the Information,

9. Provision of information - additional requirements

The adminfstrator must provide certaln informatfon about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any crediter, director or shareholder of the company.

The informatlon which must be provided js -

» the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;
= for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant perjod.

The perlod for which the Informatien must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the most
recent perlod of stx months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appolntment, or where he has
vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests
must be made within twe years from vacation of office.

10 What if a creditor s dissatisfied?

10.1 If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high, the basls is inappropriate, or the
expenses fncurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certaln
conditions are met, apply to the court,

10.2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himsetf) agree, or he has the permission of the
court, Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recelving the administrator’s
progress report In which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first
reported {see paragraph 8.1 above), If the court does not dismiss the application (which It may If it considers

4ol 7 Revlsed 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees

that insufficlent cause fs shown} the applicant must glve the administrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing.

10.3 If the court conslders the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwlse, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administratieon.

11 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

11,1 If the administrator considers that the remuneratlon fixed by the crechtors’ committee is insufficlent or
that the basis used to fix it is Inapproprfate he may request that the amount or rate pe increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the crediters, If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors is Insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is Inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the
amaunt or rate to be Increased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may rominate one or more of
fts members to appear or be represented on the application. If there Is no committee, the administrator's
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of thelr number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid
as an expense of the administration.

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12,1 Where there are joint administrators it {s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of creditors,

12.2 If the administrator fs a sollcitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs
may not be pald unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

12.3 if 8 new administrator is appolnted fn place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new administrator until a further determination, resolution or court order Is made.

12.4 Where the basis of the remuneration fs a set amount, and the adminlstrator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing administrator. The applicatfon must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration, Where the outgoing administrator and the Incoming
administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

13. Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 1 November 2011.

015470/5PM/SMO00304/C11

Soi7 Revhad 201§




l BDO A Creditors’ Gulde to Administrators' Fees

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of informatlon

Professional guidance Issued to Insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested format for the
provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration. However, the level of disclosure suggested
below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportionality, In larger or
more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and its format.

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case. Matters relevant to an
overview are;

the complexity of the case;

any exceptlonal responsibltity falling on the administrator;
the admintstrator’s effectiveness;

the value and nature of the property in question

The information provided will depend upon the basls or bases being sought or reported upon, and the
stage at which it is belng provided, An overvlew might include:

» an explanation of the nature, and the administrator’s own initial assessment, of the assignment
(Including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known);

e Initlal views on how the assfgnment was to be handled, inctuding decislons on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers;

* any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended;

+ the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy;

« the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly tn relation to agreelng the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

* any existing agreement about remuneration;

= details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees;

* In alarger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed;

s details of work undertaken during the period;

« any additional value brought to the estate during the perlod, for which the administrator wishes to
claim increased remuneration.

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration {5 or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basls, requests for and
reports on remuneration should provide:

* An explanation of the administrator's time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the asslgnment, and the policy for
recovering the cost of support staff. There 1s an expectation that time will be recorded in units of not
greater than 6 minutes,

*  Adescription of work carried out, which might include:

- details of work undertaken during the period, related o the table of time spent for the period;

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out and the
reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to be used,

- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make,

*  Time spent and charge-out summaries, In an appropriate format,

It is useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information In a tabular form for each of the time
periods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) In a way retevant to the clrcumstances of the
case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysls of time spent:

bof? Ravised 2011




A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

m
>,
o

A ——

¢  Administration and planning

+ lnvestigations

*  Reatisatjon of assets

+  Trading

s  Creditors

*  Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basls for analysfs by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senfor professionals
Assistants and support staff

* & & @

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and considerations of
proportionality will apply:

+  where cumutative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the administrator should,
as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any unusual features
of the case;

*  where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the appropriate level of detall
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

» where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed
analysis or explanation will be warranted.

7ol 7 Revited 2011




